

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
IN RE:

GENERAL MOTORS LLC IGNITION SWITCH LITIGATION                      14-MD-2543 (JMF)

*This Document Relates to All Actions*

-----X

**GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FROM NEW GM AND  
KING & SPALDING BASED ON THE CRIME-FRAUD EXCEPTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MADE THE SPECIAL PROBABLE CAUSE SHOWING REQUIRED HERE.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IS PREMISED ON BOTH UNSUPPORTED AND INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS.....	4
III. THE CHALLENGED LITIGATION ACTIVITIES DID NOT VIOLATE PROFESSIONAL ETHICS RULES.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 293 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent’s Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 2013 WL 1087236 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2013) .....	4
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 4077440 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2015) .....	7
<i>DRFP, LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 2015 WL 5026223 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Bairnco Corp Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	2
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 349 B. R. 115 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	2
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 09-50026 (REG), Dkt. No. 13177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015) .....	5
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1999).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Johnson v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 897185 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2001) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ceglia</i> , 2015 WL 1499194 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2015) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Zimmerman v. Poly Prep Country Day School</i> , 2012 WL 2049493 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012).....	2

**Other Authorities**

Richard A. Zitrin, “The Case Against Secret Settlements (or, What You Don't Know Can Hurt You),” 2 J. Inst. for Study Legal Ethics 115 (1999)..... 7

Rules of Transnational Civil Procedure,  
33 N.Y.U.J. Int’l L. & Pol. 793 (Spring 2001)..... 8
